
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 
Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 20th September, 2011 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2011. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 

Public Document Pack



5. Management Structure Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults). 

 
6. OFSTED Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services  

(Pages 7 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults). 

 
7. Summary of Schools Performance 2010-11 & Quarter 1 Reporting  2011-12 for 

the Children and Families Directorate  (Pages 99 - 116) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults). 

 
8. Work Programme update  (Pages 117 - 126) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme.  

 
9. Training Requirements   
 
 To consider the Committee’s training requirements for the 2011/12 Civic year. 

 
10. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 127 - 128) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 

11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, 
G Merry, M Sherratt, B Silvester and McCann 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Clowes, K Edwards 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum and R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher           Director of Children’s Services 
Fintan Bradley               Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Mark Bayley                  Quality Assurance Manager 
Tony Crane                   Head of Service, Early Intervention and Prevention 
Kate Rose                      Principal Children’s Safeguarding Manager 
Glynis Williams              Safeguarding Manager (Conference and Reviews) 
Mark Grimshaw            Scrutiny Officer 

 
75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

77 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

78 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the Public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

79 ANNUAL ANNOUNCED INSPECTION  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services, attended to provide an oral brief 
on the outcomes of the Announced Inspection of the Contact, Referral and 
Assessment arrangements. In providing some key headlines, it was reported that 
the service had received positive feedback in a number of areas, outlined as 
follows: 
 

• Quality of case work 
• Partnership working 
• Significant improvement in educational outcomes for Cared for 

Children 
 
Ofsted were particularly impressed at the progress that had been made 
considering the level that services were at when inherited from Cheshire County 
Council. Lorraine Butcher noted that Cheshire East had not been rated as ‘good’ 
due to the fact that an authority needed to show improvement for more than two 
years to be rated as such; something which was impossible for the newly formed 
authority. Despite this, the service was confident that a solid base line had been 
set for further improvements to be made. These were outlined as follows: 
 

• Improving safe care assessments 
• The extent to which children and their family’s views were taken into 

account when shaping services. 
• Equality and Diversity issues 
• Increased availability of care placements in the local area. 

 
The full report would be published on 12 August 2011 and it was suggested that 
a formal report could be brought to the Committee on 20 September 2011 
outlining the findings and subsequent action plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to submit a 
report at the next meeting of the Committee outlining the findings of the 
Announced Inspection and the resulting action plan. 
 

80 CHILDREN & FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mark Bayley, Quality Assurance Manager, attended to the present the year end 
2010/11 performance report for the Children and Families Service.  
 
Mark Bayley explained how the previous year had seen a number of changes in 
the performance reporting landscape, and how the service had had to deal with 
substantial changes to the National Indicator set in which decisions were made 
about which measures to keep and those to discard. He reported that a number 
of new indicator demands had been placed on the service, most of which were 
difficult to quantify. Lorraine Butcher asserted that the challenge for the service 
was to move away from a target driven culture to create performance measures 
that were meaningful and designed to improve life for Cheshire East’s children 
and young people. It was reported that a newly developed scorecard would help 
in achieving this. 
 
Mark Bayley concluded by saying that it was the aim of the directorate, in terms 
of performance, to be able to link performance management with changing 
practice and delivery so that it became a powerful driver of improvement. 
 

Page 2



A number of comments were made with regards to the difficulty of interpreting the 
information provided on a number of measures. For instance, it was described 
how some measures had a ‘red’ rating yet it appeared that the target had been 
met. Similarly, it was noted that it would useful if there was more meaning behind 
the ‘RAG’ allocation and if benchmarking information against other authorities 
was provided. Lorraine Butcher agreed that this information should be provided 
and the reason why it hadn’t been was that the large number and nature of the 
indicators had made it difficult to provide more nuanced information. It was 
confirmed that the slimmed down and more focused performance scorecard in 
development would provide this information. 
 
It was queried whether there would be any implications of schools becoming 
Academies on the performa
[...]
straight into care unnecessarily. It was reported that since 
this system redesign the number of children in care had reduced and this trend 
was expected to continue. 
 
A concern was expressed with regards to the role of the Children’s and Adults 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) in terms of Cared for Children. It was suggested 
that an item be added to be work programme to review this in more detail. 
 
A number of comments were made regarding the high quality of the report but it 
was suggested that in future years it would be useful to have a summary page 
attached to the main report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That the recommendations and priorities set out in the report be 
supported 
 

c) That it be agreed that the report be presented to the Corporate 
Parenting Board 
 

d) That in subsequent years, a summary page be provided in addition 
to the main report. 
 

e) That a review of the CAMHS service in terms of its relationship with 
Cared For Children be added to the work programme.    

  
 

82 CHESHIRE EAST FAMILY SERVICE  
 
Tony Crane, Head of Service, Early Intervention and Prevention, attended to 
present a report on the Cheshire East Family Service. He described how the 
implementation of a new Family Service was a response to a range of initiatives 
and strategies both from recent internal Task and Finish Reviews and national 
policies.  
 
With this in mind, he reported that a new flexible operational structure had been 
developed in order to create a service with a defined function and identity.  
 
Whilst agreeing with the principle, The Committee felt it would be useful to see 
more detail behind the costs and rationale of the newly developed operational 
structure. It was suggested that this be circulated to Members. It was also 
suggested that the policy be revisited in six months in order to review its efficacy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee agree to the development of a Cheshire East 
Family Service and the targeted approach to prevention. 
 

Page 4



b) That the costs and rationale of the newly developed operational 
structure be distributed to Members of the Committee. 
 

c) That the policy be revisited in six months for review.   
 

83 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that due to its 
impact on the 2012/13 Business Planning Process, the review of Home to School 
Transport should be brought forward in order to align with the relevant 
timescales. It was also asserted that as the issue not only encompassed 
Children’s policy but also Transport policy it would be appropriate to invite 
Members of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee to be involved. 
Considering the impact on Scrutiny resources it was suggested that the review of 
Care Leavers be suspended and reconvened after the Home to School review 
had reported. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That a Task and Finish Group looking into Home to School 
Transport be established and that Members of the Environment & 
Prosperity Committee be invited to participate. 
 

b) That the Task and Finish Review on Care Leavers be suspended 
until the final reporting of the Home to School Transport review.   

 
84 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

85 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  20 September 2011 

 

Report of:  Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director, Children, Families and 
Adults Services 

 

Subject/Title: OFSTED Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Services 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Hilda Gaddum 
 

 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 From 27 June to 8 July 2011, OFSTED conducted its announced 

inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services in 
Cheshire East.  The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate the 
contribution made by relevant services in the local area towards 
ensuring that children and young people are properly safeguarded and 
to determine the quality of service provision for looked after children 
and care leavers.  The inspection team consisted of 5 of Her Majesty’s 
Inspectors (HMI) and one inspector from the Care Quality Commission.  
The inspection was carried out under the Children Act 2004. 

 
1.2 The inspection followed the unannounced inspections of Contact, 

Referral and Assessment arrangements in the borough in April 2011 
and previously in June 2010. 

 
1.3 The report of the Announced Inspection was published on 19 August 

2011 and is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
 

2.0 Decision Requested 
 
Members are asked to:  
 
2.1 Note the content of this report; 

 
2.2 Consider the areas for improvement identified in the report and the 

actions required to meet the specified timescales; 
 

2.3 Consider and agree any further areas for improvement that arise from 
the report; 
 

2.4 Consider further steps to be taken to demonstrate our ambition to 
become at least good if not outstanding in forthcoming years;  
 

2.5 Note the current consultation on the inspection framework currently 
being undertaken by OFSTED. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Version 2  

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To provide an overview of the outcomes of the recent inspection and to 

consider next steps to drive the continued strengthening of 
safeguarding arrangements in Cheshire East. 

   
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
               
[...]
age 12



Version 2  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Inspection of safeguarding and 
looked after children services   
Cheshire East  

Inspection dates: 27 June to 8 July 2011 

Reporting inspector Pietro Battista 

Age group: All 
Published: 19 August 2011 

Page 15



© Crown copyright 2011 

Website: www.ofsted.gov.uk 
This document may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes, provided 
that the information quoted is reproduced without adaptation and the source and date of 
publication are stated. 

Further copies of this report are obtainable from the local authority or at www.ofsted.gov.uk 

Page 16



Cheshire East inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 1

Contents

About this inspection 2

The inspection judgements and what they mean 3

Service information 3

Safeguarding services 5
Overall effectiveness  5
Capacity for improvement  6

Safeguarding outcomes for children and young people 8
Children and young people are safe and feel safe  8
Quality of provision  10
The contribution of health agencies to keeping children and young people 
safe  14 

Ambition and prioritisation  17
Leadership and management  19
Performance management and quality assurance 21
Partnership working  22

Services for looked after children 23
Overall effectiveness  23
Capacity for improvement  24

How good are outcomes for looked after children and care leavers? 25
Being healthy  25
Staying safe  27
Enjoying and achieving  28
Making a positive contribution, including user engagement 30
Economic well-being  32

Quality of provision  33
Ambition and prioritisation  34
Leadership and management  34
Performance management and quality assurance 35

Record of main findings 37

Page 17



Cheshire East inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 2

About this inspection

1. The purpose of the inspection is to evaluate the contribution made by 
relevant services in the local area towards ensuring that children and 
young people are properly safeguarded and to determine the quality of 
service provision for looked after children and care leavers. The inspection 
team consisted of five of Her Majesty’s Inspectors (HMI) and one 
inspector from the Care Quality Commission. The inspection was carried 
out under the Children Act 2004. 

2. The evidence evaluated by inspectors included: 

discussions with 21 children and young people receiving services, 22 
carers, front line practitioners and managers, senior officers including 
the Director of Children’s Services and the Chair of the Cheshire East 
Safeguarding Children Board, elected members and a range of 
community representatives

analysed and evaluated reports from a variety of sources including a 
review of the Children and Young People’s Plan, performance data, 
information from the inspection of local settings, such as schools and 
day care provision and the evaluations of a serious case review 
undertaken by Ofsted in accordance with ‘Working Together To 
Safeguard Children’, 2010’

a review of 107 case files for children and young people with a range 
of need. This provided a view of services provided over time and the 
quality of reporting, recording and decision making undertaken 

the outcomes of the most recent annual unannounced inspection of 
local authority contact, referral and assessment services undertaken 
in April 2011 

outcomes arising from visits to a range of services including: contact 
and assessments, child protection and children in need, the 
safeguarding unit, fostering, cared for support, care planning, 
adoption, children with disabilities, children’s centres and schools 

interviews and focus groups with front line professionals, managers 
and senior staff from the Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care 
Trust (PCT), the Mid Cheshire Hospitals Foundation Trust and 
Cheshire East Hospital, the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust, and East Cheshire Hospital
[...]
 to be disabled? Yes              No              

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

                                                                                              
20th September 2011 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director, Children, Families & 
Adults 

Subject/Title: Summary of School’s Performance 2010-11 & Quarter 1 
Reporting  2011-12 for the Children and Families 
Directorate 

Portfolio Holder : Cllr Hilda Gaddum 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is twofold:  to update the Children & Family Scrutiny 

Board with the year end performance report relating to school academic 
standards for the 2010/11 academic year as well as summarise Quarter 1 
performance of Children and Families Directorate using the revised scorecard.  
The principle document referred to within this paper is the re-structured 
Children & Families Performance Scorecard for 2011-12 (Appendix A) which 
has been revised based upon national changes to performance reporting 
through the National Indicator set. 

 
1.2 The revised scorecard and associated appendices has tried to integrate 

specific responses made by members of the Scrutiny committee relating to 
having a clearer understanding of the information provided. Appendix C 
provides a detailed explanation of the scorecard including any acronyms used. 
The scorecard again uses the ‘Red Amber Green’ RAG rating process.  

 
1.3 The scorecard is open to further adaption during this year in light of a variety of 

factors which are outlined below. Performance reporting is always subject to 
change as additional information or priorities become available. The key factors 
which may need
[...]
ts the combined work of the partner 
agencies in effecting robust safeguarding arrangements in the Borough. 

 

Page 101



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

10.4  School performance 2010-11 - Appendix B shows a detailed summary of 
performance data currently available. This appendix breaks each phase of 
education down into key indicators and shows three year trends. 
Commentary has been provided to explain specific information. The 
availability of national or other comparative data is variable and we are 
awaiting in particular such data at Key Stage 4. It is important to state that 
most of the data as presented is provisional data and therefore subject to 
change. 

 
10.5  In terms of the detailed analysis of our more vulnerable groups, the 

appendix shows the performance of Cared for Children and some early 
trends in terms of Free School Meal v Non Free School Meal performance. 
Much more detailed analysis will follow as validated data becomes available 
and this analysis will include SEN v Non SEN performance.  A further 
detailed report will be presented to Scrutiny when the validated data is 
available. 

 
 
10.6         Initial priorities for 2011-12 academic year : school performance 
 

a. To continue to narrow the gap in the performance of our more vulnerable 
young people at all phases based upon a detailed review of performance 
for 2010-11. 

b. To establish a revised data sharing protocol with schools and academies 
which allows for the ongoing tracking of performance on a termly basis. 

c. To establish revised arrangements for our Improving Outcomes 
Programme ( IOP) which supports our most vulnerable schools. 

d. To further refine and target intervention programmes to those which the 
need is greatest and which reduces the gap in performances of certain 
groups. 

e. To commission, as required, high quality personnel to support the 
ongoing monitoring and challenge to schools underperforming or at risk 
of underperforming. 

 
10.7       2011/12 
[...]
il's Constitution provides for urgent key decisions to be made.  A decision 
notice will be published for these in exactly the same way. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 127



 
Forward Plan 1 September 2011 to 31 December 2011 

 

Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker 

Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Relevant 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

CE11/12-17 
Carers 
Strategy and 
Implementation 
Plan 

To endorse the strategy and 
implementation plan for resident 
carers and their families. 

Cabinet 3 Oct 2011 Already carried out 
with carers and the 
Carers Reference 
Group. 
 
 

Adult Social Care; 
Children and 
Families 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

CE11/12-4 
Business 
Planning 
Process 
2012/2015 - 
Business Plan 

To approve the Business Plan 
for 2012/2015 incorporating 
updated budget and policy 
proposals together with the 
Capital Programme. 

Cabinet, 
Council 

6 Feb 2012 With all Members and 
a range of local 
stakeholders including 
PCT’s, Parish 
Councils, social care 
representatives, 
businesses, trades 
unions, the schools 
forum and the public. 
 
 

To be determined 
but expected to 
be a scrutiny 
budget 
consultation 
group. 

Lisa Quinn, Director 
of Finance and 
Business Services 
 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 OFSTED Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services
	Appendix 1 - Cheshire East report 120811
	APPENDIX 2 - Announced Inspection Action Plan template - draft
	APPENDIX 3 - COMBINED GROUP PRIORITIES
	Appendix 4 - Arrangements_for_the_inspection_of_local_authority_children's_services1

	7 Summary of Schools Performance 2010-11 & Quarter 1 Reporting  2011-12 for the Children and Families Directorate
	APPENDIX A - NEW SCORECARD - 2011-12  5th September
	APPENDIX B - SCRUTINY - Summary
	APPENDIX C - Scrutiny Committee Meeting - Appndix for sept meeting
	APPENDIX D Scrutiny -  NE

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 20th September, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, 
M Sherratt, B Silvester and McCann and Jill Kelly 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Merry 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor Hilda Gaddum and Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director Children, Families and Adults 
Cath Knowles - Head of safeguarding & Specialist Services 
Tony Crane - Head of Service - Early Intervention & Prevention 
Anne Gadsden – Excellence and Equity Manager 
Peter Cavanagh - 14 - 25 Learning and Achievement Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the following amendments the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 July 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

a) That on page 4, under the heading ‘Cheshire East Family Service’ parts a) 
and b) be merged so that it reads ‘That the Committee agree to the 
development of a Cheshire East Family Service and the targeted 
approach to prevention and that the costs and rationale of the newly 
developed operational structure be distributed to Members of the 
Committee. 
 

b) That on page 5, under the heading ‘work programme update’ the words 
‘with a Membership of seven’ be added to part a) after the words ‘Home to 
School Transport be established’.  

 
87 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
None noted. 



 
88 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

89 MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE UPDATE  
 
Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults, attended to 
provide a verbal update on changes to the management structure. It was 
reported that a re-organisation of the corporate management team had be 
undertaken and within this it had been endorsed that the positions of Director of 
Children’s Services and Director of Adults Services be merged into one position 
of Strategic Director for Children’s, Families and Adults Services. 
 
Lorraine Butcher explained that this change had been driven not only by a need 
for greater efficiencies but also because there was recognition of a convergence 
between both the children’s and adult’s agendas. Lorraine Butcher continued to 
report on a number of challenges and opportunities that would arise from the 
‘joining up’ the management of both Directorates. It was highlighted how a 
number of common elements along with strong leadership and existing robust 
processes would enable both Directorates to make the most of the opportunities 
and overcome the challenges. 
 
The point was raised that the Cheshire East had appeared to have gone ‘full 
circle’ with the re-appointment of a Strategic Director of Children’s and Adult’s 
services. It was asserted that the constant changing of management structures 
could be unsettling for staff and therefore a period of stability was called for. 
Lorraine Butcher agreed that a period of stability in terms of management 
structures was important and it was fully expected that this would now be the 
case. Lorraine Butcher also explained that when the two Directorates had been 
brought together under one Director previously, both departments had not been 
in the position to make the most of the opportunities available at that time. There 
had been a need to keep them apart in order for them to develop. It was stated 
that Cheshire East was now in a position were joint working between the 
children’s and adult’s services would be mutually beneficial. 
 
It was stated that there needed to be more recognition of education in the 
Children’s Directorate and that it must not be lost in the restructure. Lorraine 
Butcher asserted that whilst education remained an integral part of the 
Directorate, local authorities were in a different place in terms of their relationship 
with schools and that this relationship would continue to change at speed. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful if the Committee could receive a 
breakdown of responsibilities aligned to each respective senior manager. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the update be noted 
 

b) That a breakdown of responsibilities aligned to each senior manager be 
distributed to the Committee.   

 
       
 



90 OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN SERVICES  
 
Lorraine Butcher attended to present a report which detailed the OFSTED 
Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services. Lorraine Butcher 
reported that the inspection was carried out from 27 June to 8 July 2011 and its 
purpose was to evaluate the contribution made by relevant services in the local 
area towards ensuring that children and young people were properly safeguarded 
and to determine the quality of service provision for looked after children and care 
leavers. 
 
Lorraine Butcher stated that on the whole the report was very positive. It was 
explained that the outcomes did not quite reflect the content of the report as 
OFSTED had been unable to award Cheshire East ‘good’ in a number of 
categories due to the inability to demonstrate ‘sustained improvement’. This was 
not due to any failing by the Council or its officers but more due to the fact that 
the first fifteen months post Local Government Re-organisation had been a 
forced period of development with a large amount of flux. Lorraine Butcher 
asserted that the report had made it clear that the foundations for a well 
performing service had been established and that the Directorate were confident 
on delivering on the outlined areas of improvement. 
 
The Chairman commented that before asking any questions, the Committee must 
be clear on what they wanted to do with the report from a scrutiny perspective. It 
was suggested that a special meeting could be established to go through the 
report in more detail and that this should be held before the next scheduled 
meeting on 18 October 2011 if possible.  
 
A point was made with regards to the proposed changes to the OFSTED 
inspection regime. It was queried whether Cheshire East would start to measure 
by the success of a child’s journey through the various processes as suggested 
by the Munroe Review. Lorraine Butcher reported that Cheshire East was already 
planning towards the proposed new inspection framework which would include 
approaches outlined in the Munroe Review. Having said this, it was asserted that 
it was better to build in self assessment through embedded good practice rather 
than to just prepare for a one off inspection. 
 
As a final point, attention was drawn to the fact that the children’s residential 
home at Claremont Road had received an outstanding judgement in every 
category from a recent OFSTED inspection. The Chairman suggested that 
congratulations be passed onto the staff and management team and that it be 
noted in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That a special meeting be convened to go through the OFSTED report in 
more detail before the next scheduled meeting on 18 October 2011. 
 

b) That the Committee’s congratulations for the staff and management team 
involved with the residential homes on Claremont Road be noted.  

 
 



91 SUMMARY OF SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE 2010-11 & QUARTER 1 
REPORTING  2011-12 FOR THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
DIRECTORATE  
 
Lorraine Butcher attended to present a report to update on the year end 
performance relating to school academic standards for the 2010/11 academic 
year as well as to summarise the Quarter 1 Performance of the Children’s and 
Families Directorate.  
 
After considering the report, a number of Members queried the use of the term 
‘narrowing the gap’ described in paragraph 10.6. It was suggested that an 
authority could ‘narrow the gap’ by bringing down higher achieving schools and 
pupils rather than by bringing those at the bottom to a higher level. Lorraine 
Butcher confirmed that there was no perverse incentive behind the concept and 
that it only meant that Cheshire East would strive to drive up standards across 
the board and also to narrow the gap in achievement between those young 
people in receipt of free school meals and those not in receipt. 
 
It was asserted that more needed to be done to tackle low achievement in a 
number of Cheshire East schools. In terms of paragraph 10.6(e), which stated as 
a priority for the 2011-12 academic year: ‘To commission, as required, high 
quality personnel to support the ongoing monitoring and challenge to schools 
underperforming or at risk of underperforming’, it was queried what this actually 
meant. With this in mind, it was suggested a report was required which outlined 
what was being done to improve underperforming schools and that this should be 
added to the work programme. 
 
It was queried whether all the academic results from Academies had been 
received. Lorraine Butcher confirmed that these had been received but drew 
attention to the fact that as there was no requirement for Academies to report 
performance to Local Authorities  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That an item be added to the work programme relating to what Cheshire 
East were doing and were able to do to improve underperforming schools.  

 
 

92 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Membership of the Home to School Transport Task and Finish 
Review remain at six Members. 
 

b) That a Task and Finish Review on Health and Cared for Children be 
established in partnership with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee and that the final Membership of the Group be left to the 
discretion of the Chairman. 
 



c) That an item relating to childcare support for working parents be 
added to the work programme.  

 
93 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS  

 
Members considered the Committee’s training requirements for the 2011/12 Civic 
year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following items be added to the work programme as 
independent training sessions for the Committee: 
 

• Local Authorities’ changing interface with schools and education. 
• The architecture of partnerships in relation to the Children’s Directorate 

and the value they add. 
 

94 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. It was suggested that in relation to Business 
Planning Process item, it would be useful if the Committee received a summary 
when Cabinet had received an update on the budget position. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the forward plan be noted 
 

b) That the Committee receive a summary of any budget position update 
relating to children’s services received by the Cabinet. 

 
95 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  

 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


